assets amounting to RMB808,000,000 were recorded as a distribution to the ultimate holding company.

F-18

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (b) Basis of preparation (Continued)

Acquisition of the Target Assets and Businesses from China Tietong Telecommunications Corporation (Continued)
The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the common control combination on the consolidated statements
of comprehensive income and consolidated balance sheets in connection with the acquisition of Target Assets and
Businesses:

The effect arising from the acquisition of Target Assets and Businesses has included the operating results, assets and
liabilities of Target Assets and Businesses and the elimination on its transactions with the Group. The effect amounting to
RMB29,540,000,000 as of December 31, 2015 was offset by the cash consideration of RMB31,967,000,000, resulting a
decrease of RMB2,427,000,000 in the Group’s net assets.

F-19

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 (b) Basis of preparation (Continued)

The Group
As previously

reported

Effect arising from
acquisition of Target

Assets and
Businesses

The Group
As restated

  Million  Million   Million

Profit for the year ended December 31, 2013  121,803   (4,900)   116,903

Profit for the year ended December 31, 2014  109,405   (62)   109,343
Net assets as of December 31, 2014  858,643   30,340   888,983

  The Group

Effect arising from
acquisition of Target

Assets and
Businesses

The Group
As reported

  Million  Million   Million

Profit for the year ended December 31, 2015  108,661   (6)   108,655
Net assets as of December 31, 2015  890,828   29,540   920,368

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group controls an
entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has
the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity.
An investment in a subsidiary is consolidated into the consolidated financial statements from the date that control
commences until the date that control ceases. Intra-group balances and transactions and any unrealized gains arising
from intra-group transactions are eliminated in full in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealized